

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRENT HEBERT and AARON MOHAMMED,
Petitioners,

—vs.—

FMC TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Curt Hesse
Counsel of Record
Melissa Moore
MOORE & ASSOCIATES
440 Louisiana Street,
Suite 1110
Houston, Texas 77002-1055
(713) 222-6775
curt@mooreandassociates.net
Counsel for Petitioners

December 22, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	<i>i</i>
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	<i>iii</i>
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	<i>iv</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	<i>v</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	<i>viii</i>
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Facts and Procedural History	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision on These Exceptionally Important Employment-Law Issues Squarely Conflicts with This Court’s Decisions in <i>Helix</i> and <i>Symczyk</i> and with Decisions from the First, Third, Ninth, Sixth and Eleventh Circuits and Authority Promulgated by the Department of Labor	10
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong on the Merits	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
a. The “Minimum Guarantee Plus Extras” Provision, 29 C.F.R. § 541.604(b), Applies to Employees Who Earn a Salary Plus a Daily Bonus	15
b. Collective-Action“Certification” Is Not a Condition Precedent to the Joinder of Additional Parties Under 29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	17
III. The Questions Presented Are Important and Frequently Recurring	18
CONCLUSION	20
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, <i>Hebert v. FMC Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 22-20562 (Jun. 21, 2023)	1a
Appendix B	
Order on Petition for Rehearing En Banc, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, <i>Hebert v. FMC Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 22-20562 (Aug. 24, 2023)	10a
Appendix C	
Opinion, United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, <i>Hebert v. FMC Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 4:20-cv-02059 (Sep. 28, 2022)	11a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
Appendix D	
Relevant Statutory Provision and Federal Regulations	21a
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1)	21a
29 C.F.R. § 541.602 [Version effective until Jan. 1, 2020]	22a
29 C.F.R. § 541.602 [Version effective Jan. 1, 2020]	26a
29 C.F.R. § 541.604 [Version effective until Jan. 1, 2020]	31a
29 C.F.R. § 541.604 [Version effective Jan. 1, 2020]	32a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Boudreaux v. Schlumberger Tech. Corp.</i> , No. 22-30819 (5th Cir.)	19
<i>Brock v. Claridge Hotel & Casino</i> , 846 F.3d 180 (3rd Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Campbell v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 903 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2018)	14, 18
<i>Canaday v. Anthem Cos.</i> , 9 F.4th 392 (6th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974)	5
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013)	14, 17
<i>Gentry v. Hamilton-Ryker IT Sols., LLC</i> , No. 22-40219, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS (5th Cir. Jul. 24, 2023)	19
<i>Gentry v. Hamilton-Ryker IT Sols., LLC</i> , No. 3:19-cv-00320, 2022 WL 658768 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 4, 2022)	20
<i>Gilcrhist v. Schlumberger Tech. Corp.</i> , No. 22-50257 (5th Cir.)	19
<i>Guilbeau v. Schlumberger Tech. Corp.</i> , No. SA-21-CV-00142-JKP, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117614 (W.D. Tex. Jul. 7, 2023)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

	Page
<i>Hebert v. FMC Techs., Inc.,</i> No. 22-20562 (5th Cir.)	<i>iv</i>
<i>Hebert v. FMC Techs., Inc.,</i> No. 22-20562, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 15578, 2023 WL 4105427 (5th Cir. Jun. 21, 2023)	4
<i>Hebert v. FMC Techs., Inc.,</i> No. 4:20-cv-02059 (S.D. Tex.)	<i>iv</i>
<i>Hebert v. FMC Techs., Inc.,</i> No. 4:20-cv-02059, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 15578, 2023 WL 4105427 (S.D. Tex. Sep. 28, 2022)	4
<i>Helix Energy Sols. Gp., Inc. v. Hewitt,</i> 143 S.Ct. 677, 598 U.S. 39 (2023)	passim
<i>Hewitt v. Helix Energy Sols. Gp., Inc.,</i> 15 F. 4th 289 (5th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Hughes v. Gulf Interstate Field Servs.,</i> 878 F.3d 183 (6th Cir. 2017)	11, 12
<i>Mickles v. Country Club Inc.,</i> 887 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2018)	14, 18
<i>Vaughn v. Wingo Serv. Co.,</i> No. 4:20-cv-3915, 2022 WL 4280665 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2022)	20
<i>Waters v. Day & Zimmerman NPS, Inc.,</i> 23 F.4th 84 (1st Cir. 2022)	14, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Wilson v. Schlumberger Tech. Corp.</i> , 80 F.4th 1170 (10th Cir. 2023)	19
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(a)	4
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1)	1, 4
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1)	passim
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	passim
29 U.S.C. §§ 201-219	passim
Other Authorities	
Br. of United States, <i>Helix Energy Sols. Gp., Inc. v. Hewitt</i> , No. 21-984 (U.S. Sep. 7, 2022)	13
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., Op. Letter No. FLSA2003-5 (Jul. 9, 2003)	13
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., Op. Letter No. FLSA2018-25 (Nov. 8, 2018)	5, 13
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., Op. Letter No. FLSA2020-13 (Aug. 31, 2020)	13
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 541.300	<i>i</i> , 7
29 C.F.R. § 541.300(a)(1)	1, 5, 7, 15
29 C.F.R. § 541.301	1, 2, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
29 C.F.R. § 541.600	1
29 C.F.R. § 541.600(a)	19
29 C.F.R. § 541.600-541.606	5
29 C.F.R. § 541.601	2
29 C.F.R. § 541.602	7, 15
29 C.F.R. § 541.602(a)	passim
29 C.F.R. § 541.602(a)(1)	3
29 C.F.R. § 541.604(a)	12, 13
29 C.F.R. § 541.604(b)	passim
